

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

NO. SC88230

CITY OF ST. LOUIS,
Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

BENJAMIN MOORE & COMPANY, ET AL.,
Defendants/Respondents.

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE CITY OF ST. LOUIS
HONORABLE STEVEN R. OHMER
CIRCUIT COURT JUDGE

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
PRODUCT LIABILITY ADVISORY COUNCIL, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

Of Counsel:

Hugh F. Young Jr.
hyoung@plac.net
(pro hac vice pending)
Product Liability Advisory
Council, Inc.
185 Centennial Park Drive
Suite 510
Reston, VA 20191
(703) 264-5300
(703) 264-5301

James M. Beck
james.beck@dechert.com
(pro hac vice pending)
Dechert LLP
Cira Centre
2929 Arch Street
Philadelphia, PA 19104
(215) 994-2970
(215) 994-2222

Jordan B. Cherrick, #30995
jbc@greensfelder.com
Kirsten M. Ahmad, #52886
km@greensfelder.com
Greensfelder, Hemker &
Gale, P.C.
10 South Broadway
Suite 2000
St. Louis, MO 63102
(314) 241-9090
(314) 241-8624

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Product Liability Advisory Council, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	1
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	26
CONSENT OF THE PARTIES	27
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	27
STATEMENT OF FACTS	27
INTRODUCTION	28
STANDARD OF REVIEW	32
ARGUMENT	34
I. For Sound Policy Reasons, Most Courts Preclude Public Nuisance Theories In Product Liability Litigation.....	34
II. Missouri Law Prohibits Imposition of Collective, Industry-Wide Liability Upon Product Manufacturers.....	51
III. Nothing Since <u>Zafft</u> Justifies Adopting Market Share Liability As A Form Of Collective, Industry-Wide Liability.....	58
A. Market Share Liability Remains A Distinctly Minority Doctrine.....	58
B. Market Share Liability Could Not Be Fairly Allocated Because There Is No Consensus Among The States.....	72
C. Decades Of “Market Share” Are Not Susceptible To Proof.....	77
D. Collective, Industry-Wide Liability Would Erode A Manufacturer’s Responsibility For Its Own Products.....	80

IV. The City Cannot Allege The Essential Elements Of Public Nuisance.....82

V. The Municipal Cost Recovery Rule Precludes Governments From
Using Tort Litigation As A Form Of Taxation To Finance Their
Activities.....90

VI. Whether Liability Might Be Socially Desirable Is A Fundamental
Policy Decision Properly Made By The Missouri General Assembly.....107

CONCLUSION.....112

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE WITH
MO. SUP. CT. R. 84.06.....114

APPENDIX.....116

TABLE OF CONTENTS TO APPENDIX117

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Alston v. Advanced Brands & Importing Co.,</u> No. Civ. 05-72629, 2006 WL 1374514 (E.D. Mich. May 19, 2006).....	42
<u>Appletree Square 1 Ltd. P’ship v. W.R. Grace & Co.,</u> 815 F. Supp. 1266 (D. Minn. 1993); <u>aff’d</u> , 29 F.3d 1283 (8th Cir. 1994).....	41, 46
<u>Ashcroft v. Kansas City Firefighters Local No. 42,</u> 672 S.W.2d 99 (Mo. Ct. App. W.D. 1984).....	95, 96
<u>Austin v. City of Buffalo,</u> 586 N.Y.S.2d 841 (N.Y. App. Dist.), <u>app. denied</u> , 594 N.E.2d 933 (N.Y. 1992).....	98
<u>Baker v. Smith & Wesson Corp.,</u> No. Civ.A. 99C-09-283-FS, 2002 WL 31741522 (Del. Super. Ct. Nov. 27, 2002).....	100
<u>Barasich v. Columbia Gulf Transmission Co.,</u> ___ F. Supp.2d ___, Nos. 05-4161, 05-4569, 2006 WL 3333797 (E.D. La. Sept. 28, 2006).....	72
<u>Barnes v. Kerr Corp.,</u> 418 F.3d 583 (6th Cir. 2005)	69
<u>Bateman v. Johns-Manville Sales Corp.,</u> 781 F.2d 1132 (5th Cir. 1986)	68

<u>Baughman v. Gen. Motors Corp.,</u>	
780 F.2d 1131 (4th Cir. 1986)	82
<u>Becker v. Baron Bros.,</u>	
649 A.2d 613 (N.J. 1994)	67
<u>Bellflower v. Pennise,</u>	
548 F.2d 776 (8th Cir. 1977)	84, 88
<u>Bennett v. Rapid Am. Corp.,</u>	
816 S.W.2d 677 (Mo. banc 1991)	55
<u>Berry v. State,</u>	
908 S.W.2d 682 (Mo. banc 1995)	90
<u>Bichler v. Eli Lilly & Co.,</u>	
436 N.E.2d 182 (N.Y. 1982)	66
<u>Billings v. North Kansas City Bridge & Railroad Co.,</u>	
93 S.W.2d 944 (Mo. 1936)	83
<u>Bixler v. Avondale Mills,</u>	
405 N.W.2d 428 (Minn. Ct. App. 1987)	66, 69
<u>Black v. Abex Corp.,</u>	
603 N.W.2d 182 (N.D. 1999)	67
<u>Blackston v. Shook & Fletcher Insulation Co.,</u>	
764 F.2d 1480 (11th Cir. 1985)	66, 68, 80
<u>Blatt v. George H. Nettleton Home for Aged Women,</u>	
275 S.W.2d 344 (Mo. banc 1955)	109, 110, 111

<u>Bly v. Tri-Cont'l Indus., Inc.,</u>	
663 A.2d 1232 (D.C. 1995)	66, 70
<u>Board of Supervisors of Fairfax County v. U.S. Home Corp.,</u>	
85225, 1989 WL 646518 (Va. Cir. Ct. Aug. 14, 1989).....	105
<u>Bradley v. Firestone Tire & Rubber Co.,</u>	
590 F. Supp. 1177 (D.S.D. 1984)	70
<u>Brandon Twp. v. Jerome Builders, Inc.,</u>	
263 N.W.2d 326 (Mich. Ct. App. 1977).....	103
<u>Brenner v. Am. Cyanamid Co.,</u>	
699 N.Y.S.2d 848 (N.Y. App. Dist. 1999)	59, 63, 78
<u>Brown v. Superior Court,</u>	
751 P.2d 470 (Cal. 1988).....	74
<u>Bubalo v. Navegar, Inc.,</u>	
No. 96 C 3664, 1998 WL 142359 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 20, 1998).....	38
<u>Burnside v. Abbott Labs.,</u>	
505 A.2d 973 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1985)	62
<u>Calatayud v. State,</u>	
959 P.2d 360 (Cal. 1998).....	98
<u>Callahan v. Cardinal Glennon Hospital,</u>	
863 S.W.2d 852 (Mo. banc 1993)	55
<u>Camden County Bd. of Chosen Freeholders v. Beretta, U.S.A. Corp.,</u>	
273 F.3d 536 (3d Cir. 2001)	47

<u>Canyon County v. Syngenta Seeds, Inc.,</u>	
No. CV05-306-S-EJL, 2005 WL 3440474 (D. Idaho Dec. 14, 2005)	102
<u>Case v. Fibreboard Corp.,</u>	
743 P.2d 1062 (Okla. 1987).....	67
<u>Catherwood v. Am. Sterilizer Co.,</u>	
532 N.Y.S.2d 216 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1988).....	69
<u>Celotex Corp. v. Copeland,</u>	
471 So. 2d 533 (Fla. 1985)	67
<u>Champaign County v. Anthony,</u>	
337 N.E.2d 87 (Ill. App. Ct. 1975), <u>aff'd</u> , 356 N.E.2d 561 (Ill. 1976)	95
<u>Cherry Hill Twp. v. Conti Constr. Co.,</u>	
527 A.2d 921 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1987)	103
<u>Chism v. W.R. Grace & Co.,</u>	
158 F.3d 988 (8th Cir. 1998)	58
<u>City of Bridgeton v. B.P. Oil, Inc.,</u>	
369 A.2d 49 (N.J. Super. Ct. Law. Div. 1976).....	103
<u>City of Chicago v. Am. Cyanamid Co.,</u>	
823 N.E.2d 126 (Ill. App. Ct. 2005).....	35, 36
<u>City of Chicago v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.,</u>	
821 N.E.2d 1099 (Ill. 2004).....	36, 37, 93, 95, 96, 105
<u>City of Cincinnati v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.,</u>	
768 N.E.2d 1136 (Ohio 2002)	48

<u>City of Evansville v. Kentucky Liquid Recycling, Inc.,</u>	
604 F.2d 1008 (7th Cir. 1979), <u>cert. denied</u> , 444 U.S. 1025 (1980)	106
<u>City of Flagstaff v. Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. Co.,</u>	
719 F.2d 322 (9th Cir. 1983)	97, 100, 105, 106
<u>City of Gary v. Smith & Wesson Corp.,</u>	
801 N.E.2d 1222 (Ind. 2003)	48, 69
<u>City of Los Angeles v. Shpegel-Dimsey, Inc.,</u>	
244 Cal. Rptr. 507 (Ct. App. 1988)	99
<u>City of Manchester v. National Gypsum Co.,</u>	
637 F. Supp. 646 (D.R.I. 1986)	41, 47
<u>City of Milwaukee v. NL Industries,</u>	
691 N.W.2d 888 (Wis. Ct. App. 2004)	38
<u>City of Modesto Redevelopment Agency v. Superior Court,</u>	
13 Cal. Rptr.3d 865 (Ct. App. 2004) <u>review denied</u> , (Cal. Sept. 15,	
2004)	45
<u>City of Philadelphia v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.,</u>	
277 F.3d 415 (3d Cir. 2002)	47
<u>City of Philadelphia v. Lead Indus. Ass'n, Inc.,</u>	
994 F.2d 112 (3d Cir. 1993)	60, 77
<u>City of Pittsburgh v. Equitable Gas Co.,</u>	
512 A.2d 83 (Pa. Cwlth. 1986)	104
<u>City of San Diego v. U.S. Gypsum,</u>	
35 Cal. Rptr.2d 876 (Ct. App. 1994)	40, 45

<u>City of St. Louis v. Cernicek,</u>	
145 S.W.3d 37 (Mo. Ct. App. E.D. 2004)	29, 44
<u>City of St. Louis v. Varahi, Inc.,</u>	
39 S.W.3d 531 (Mo. Ct. App. E.D. 2001)	86
<u>City of Webster Groves v. Erickson,</u>	
763 S.W.2d 278 (Mo. Ct. App. E.D. 1988).....	83, 85
<u>Clayton v. Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corp.,</u>	
662 A.2d 1374 n.10 (D.C. 1995)	65
<u>Clutter v. Blankenship,</u>	
144 S.W.2d 119 (Mo. 1940).....	87
<u>Coerper v. Dayton-Walther,</u>	
No. 85 C 6887, 1986 WL 4111 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 27, 1986).....	70
<u>Collins v. Eli Lilly & Co.,</u>	
342 N.W.2d 37 (Wis. 1984),	
<u>cert. denied</u> , 469 U.S. 826 (1984).....	39, 61, 64, 75, 76, 78
<u>Conley v. Boyle Drug Co.,</u>	
570 So. 2d 275 (Fla. 1990)	61, 76, 77
<u>Corrie v. Caterpillar, Inc.,</u>	
403 F. Supp.2d 1019 (W.D. Wash. 2005)	41
<u>County of Lassen v. California,</u>	
6 Cal. Rptr. 2d 359 (Ct. App. 1992)	99
<u>County of San Luis Obispo v. Abalone Alliance,</u>	
223 Cal. Rptr. 846 (App. 1986), <u>rev. denied</u> , (Cal. June 24, 1986)	99

<u>County of Santa Clara v. Atlantic Richfield Co.,</u>	
40 Cal. Rptr.3d 313, (Ct. App. 2006),	
<u>review denied</u> , (Cal. June 21, 2006)	45, 60, 99
<u>Crews v. Hollenbach,</u>	
751 A.2d 481 (Md. 2000)	102
<u>D.S. Sifers Corp. v. Hallak,</u>	
46 S.W.3d 11 (Mo. Ct. App. W.D. 2001).....	56
<u>Dale v. Edmonds,</u>	
819 S.W.2d 388 (Mo. Ct. App. E.D. 1991).....	57
<u>DaSilva v. Am. Tobacco Co.,</u>	
667 N.Y.S.2d 653 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1997).....	69
<u>Dawson v. Bristol Labs.,</u>	
658 F. Supp. 1036 (W.D. Ky. 1987)	67
<u>Dep’t of Mental Hygiene v. Hawley,</u>	
379 P.2d 22 (Cal. 1963).....	99
<u>Dep’t of Natural Res. v. Wisconsin Power & Light Co.,</u>	
321 N.W.2d 286 (Wis. 1982)	105
<u>Detroit Board of Education v. Celotex Corp.,</u>	
493 N.W.2d 513 (Mich App. 1992)	42, 43
<u>DiCarlo v. Ford Motor Co.,</u>	
409 N.Y.S.2d 417 (N.Y. App. Dist. 1978)	41, 43, 44
<u>District of Columbia v. Air Florida, Inc.,</u>	
750 F.2d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	96, 97, 101

<u>District of Columbia v. Beretta, U.S.A., Corp.,</u> 872 A.2d 633 (D.C. 2005)	46, 69
<u>Doe v. Cutter Biological,</u> 852 F. Supp. 909 (D. Idaho 1994)	68
<u>Dorman v. Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc.,</u> 992 S.W.2d 231 (Mo. Ct. App. E.D. 1999).....	57
<u>Edwards v. A.L. Lease & Co.,</u> 54 Cal. Rptr. 2d 259 (Ct. App. 1996)	71
<u>Elam v. Alcolac, Inc.,</u> 765 S.W.2d 42 (Mo. Ct. App. W.D. 1988).....	56
<u>ES Robbins Corp. v. Eastman Chem. Co.,</u> 912 F. Supp. 1476 (N.D. Ala. 1995)	41, 45
<u>Ferris v. Gatke Corp.,</u> 132 Cal. Rptr.2d 819 (Ct. App. 2003), <u>review denied,</u> (Cal. July 9, 2003)	67
<u>Findley v. City of Kansas City,</u> 782 S.W.2d 393 (Mo. banc 1990)	40
<u>Firestone Steel Prods. Co. v. Barajas,</u> 927 S.W.2d 608 (Tex. 1996)	57, 70, 81
<u>First Nat'l Bank in Albuquerque v. Nor-Am Agric. Prods., Inc.,</u> 537 P.2d 682 (N.M. Ct. App. 1975)	41, 46
<u>Fordham v. Oldroyd,</u> 131 P.3d 280 (Utah Ct. App. 2006).....	104

<u>Frank v. Environmental Sanitation Management, Inc.,</u>	
687 S.W.2d 876 (Mo. banc 1985)	50, 87
<u>Fust v. Attorney Gen.,</u>	
947 S.W.2d 424 (Mo. banc 1997)	40
<u>Ganim v. Smith & Wesson Corp.,</u>	
No. CV 990153198S, 1999 WL 1241909	
(Conn. Super. Ct. Dec. 10, 1999)	100
<u>Gaulding v. Celotex Corp.,</u>	
772 S.W.2d 66 (Tex. 1989)	67
<u>George v. Parke–Davis,</u>	
733 P.2d 507 (Wash. 1987)	76
<u>Gifaldi v. DuMont Co.,</u>	
569 N.Y.S.2d 284 (N.Y. App. Div. 1991).....	70
<u>Gittemeier v. Contractors Roofing & Supply Co.,</u>	
932 S.W.2d 865 (Mo. Ct. App. E.D. 1996).....	84
<u>Goldman v. Johns-Manville Sales Corp.,</u>	
514 N.E.2d 691 (Ohio 1987)	67, 80
<u>Goodwin v. Anheuser-Busch Cos.,</u>	
No. BC310105, 2005 WL 280330 (Cal. Super. Ct. Los Angeles Co.	
Jan. 26, 2005).....	42
<u>Gorman v. Abbott Labs.,</u>	
599 A.2d 1364 (R.I. 1991).....	61

<u>Gray v. Russell,</u>	
853 S.W.2d 928 (Mo. banc 1993)	107
<u>Gray v. United States,</u>	
445 F. Supp. 337 (S.D. Tex. 1978).....	62
<u>Griffin v. Tenneco Resins, Inc.,</u>	
648 F. Supp. 964 (W.D.N.C. 1986).....	69
<u>Gurski v. Wyeth-Ayerst Div. of Am. Home Prods. Corp.,</u>	
953 F. Supp. 412 (D. Mass. 1997).....	70
<u>Hagen v. Celotex Corp.,</u>	
816 S.W.2d 667 (Mo. banc 1991)	54
<u>Hallquist v. Midden,</u>	
196 S.W.3d 601 (Mo. Ct. App. E.D. 2006).....	107
<u>Hamilton v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.,</u>	
750 N.E.2d 1055 (N.Y. 2001)	69
<u>Hargan v. Sears, Roebuck and Co.,</u>	
787 S.W.2d 766 (Mo. Ct. App. E.D. 1990).....	56
<u>Harrell v. Total Health Care, Inc.,</u>	
781 S.W.2d 58 (Mo. banc 1989)	40
<u>Healey v. Firestone Tire & Rubber Co.,</u>	
663 N.E.2d 901 (N.Y. 1996)	70
<u>Herlihy v. Ply-Gem Indus., Inc.,</u>	
752 F. Supp. 1282 (D. Md. 1990).....	71

<u>Highfill v. Hale,</u>	
186 S.W.3d 277 (Mo. banc 2006)	32, 33
<u>Hughes v. Tobacco Inst., Inc.,</u>	
278 F.3d 417 (5th Cir. 2001)	41, 48
<u>Hymowitz v. Eli Lilly & Co.,</u>	
539 N.E.2d 1069 (N.Y. 1989),	
<u>cert. denied</u> , 493 U.S. 944 (1989).....	61, 64, 74, 75, 76
<u>In re AA,</u>	
594 N.Y.S.2d 430 (N.Y. App. Dist. 1993)	98
<u>In re Dow Corning Corp.,</u>	
250 B.R. 298 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 2000).....	69
<u>In re factor VIII or IX Concentrate Blood Prods. Litig.,</u>	
No. Civ.A. 94-0382, 2000 WL 282787 (E.D. La. March 14, 2000)	68
<u>In re Firearm Cases,</u>	
24 Cal. Rptr.3d 659 (Ct. App. 2005)	44
<u>In re Lead Paint Litig.,</u>	
No. A-1946-02T3, 2005 WL 1994172 (N.J. Super. Ct. Aug. 17, 2005).....	47
<u>In re Minnesota Breast Implant Litig.,</u>	
36 F. Supp.2d 863 (D. Minn. 1998)	69
<u>In re New York State Silicone Breast Implant Litig.,</u>	
631 N.Y.S.2d 491 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1995), <u>aff'd mem.</u> , 650 N.Y.S.2d	
558 (N.Y. App. Div. 1996)	69

<u>In re Oil Spill by the Amoco Cadiz Off the Coast of France</u> <u>on March 16, 1978,</u> 954 F.2d 1279 (7th Cir. 1992)	91
<u>Insolia v. Philip Morris Inc.,</u> 216 F.3d 596 (7th Cir. 2000)	38
<u>Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters, Local 734 Health & Welfare Fund v.</u> <u>Philip Morris, Inc.,</u> 196 F.3d 818 (7th Cir. 1999)	91
<u>ITT Commercial Fin. Corp. v. Mid-Am. Marine Supply Corp.,</u> 854 S.W.2d 371 (Mo. banc 1993)	32, 33
<u>Jackson v. Glidden Co.,</u> No. 87779, 2007 WL 184662 (Ohio Ct. App. Jan. 25, 2007).....	59
<u>Jackson v. Tennessee Valley Auth.,</u> 413 F. Supp. 1050 (M.D. Tenn. 1976)	41, 48
<u>James v. Arms Technology, Inc.,</u> 820 A.2d 27 (N.J. Super. 2003).....	48, 103
<u>Jefferson v. Lead Indus. Ass’n, Inc.,</u> 106 F.3d 1245 (5th Cir. 1997)	59
<u>Johnson County v. U.S. Gypsum Co.,</u> 580 F. Supp. 284 (E.D. Tenn. 1984)	48
<u>Kapherr v. MFG Chem., Inc.,</u> 625 S.E.2d 513 (Ga. Ct. App. 2005)	101

<u>Kennedy v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.,</u>	
50 Cal. Rptr.2d 736 (Ct. App. 1996)	70
<u>Kinnett v. Mass Gas & Elec. Supply Co.,</u>	
716 F. Supp. 695 (D.N.H. 1989)	71
<u>Koch v. Consol. Edison Co.,</u>	
468 N.E.2d 1 (N.Y. 1984), <u>cert. denied</u> , 469 U.S. 1210 (1985).....	98
<u>Kodiak Island Borough v. Exxon Corp.,</u>	
991 P.2d 757 (Alaska 1999)	100
<u>Krause v. U.S. Truck Co.,</u>	
787 S.W.2d 708 (Mo. banc 1990)	107
<u>Lane v. Lensmeyer,</u>	
158 S.W.3d 218 (Mo. banc 2005)	90
<u>Lee v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.,</u>	
721 F. Supp. 89 (D. Md. 1989), <u>aff'd without op.</u> , 898 F.2d 146	
(4th Cir. 1990)	69
<u>Leng v. Celotex Corp.,</u>	
554 N.E.2d 468 (Ill. App. Ct. 1990), <u>appeal denied</u> , 555 N.E.2d 377	
(Ill. 1990)	68
<u>Levit v. Gen. Motors Corp.,</u>	
682 F. Supp. 386 (N.D. Ill. 1988).....	38, 41
<u>Lyons v. Premo Pharm. Labs, Inc.,</u>	
406 A.2d 185 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1979), <u>certif. denied</u> , 412	
A.2d 774 (N.J. 1979)	66

<u>Martin v. Abbott Labs.,</u>	
689 P.2d 368 (Wash. 1984)	61
<u>Mason v. Spiegel, Inc.,</u>	
610 F. Supp. 401 (D. Minn. 1985)	69
<u>Massey v. Howard,</u>	
240 S.W.2d 743 (Mo. Ct. App. 1951)	90
<u>Mayor & Council of City of Morgan City v. Jesse J. Fontenot, Inc.,</u>	
460 So.2d 685 (La. Ct. App. 1984)	102
<u>McClure v. Owens Corning Fiberglas Corp.,</u>	
720 N.E.2d 242 (Ill. 1999).....	35
<u>McLaughlin v. Acme Pallet Co.,</u>	
658 A.2d 1314 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1995)	70
<u>Mellon v. Barre-Nat'l Drug Co.,</u>	
636 A.2d 187 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1993),	
<u>appeal denied</u> , 648 A.2d 789 (Pa. 1994)	70
<u>Menne v. Celotex Corp.,</u>	
861 F.2d 1453 (10th Cir. 1988)	68
<u>Metro. St. Louis Sewer Dist. v. Zykan,</u>	
495 S.W.2d 643 (Mo. 1973).....	86, 87
<u>Miller v. Home Depot, U.S.A., Inc.,</u>	
No. 2:01 CV 0859, 2001 WL 1844232 (W.D. La. Dec. 7, 2001)	40, 46
<u>Missouri Soybean Ass'n v. Missouri Clean Water Comm'n,</u>	
102 S.W.3d 10 (Mo. banc 2003)	33

<u>Mizell v. Eli Lilly & Co.,</u>	
526 F. Supp. 589 (D.S.C. 1981)	62, 67
<u>Montgomery County v. Gupton,</u>	
39 S.W. 447 (Mo. 1897)	93
<u>Morial v. Smith & Wesson Corp.,</u>	
785 So. 2d 1 (La. 2001)	46
<u>Mulcahy v. Eli Lilly & Co.,</u>	
386 N.W.2d 67 (Iowa 1986)	61, 65
<u>Mullen v. Armstrong World Indus., Inc.,</u>	
246 Cal. Rptr. 327 (Ct. App. 1988)	68
<u>NAACP v. Acusport Corp.,</u>	
271 F. Supp.2d 435 (E.D.N.Y. 2003)	44
<u>Namm v. Charles E. Frosst & Co.,</u>	
427 A.2d 1121 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1981)	61
<u>New York v. Long Island Lighting Co.,</u>	
493 N.Y.S.2d 255 (N. Y. Co. Ct. 1985)	98
<u>North Carolina Highway & Pub. Works Comm’n v. Cobb,</u>	
2 S.E.2d 565 (N.C. 1939)	104
<u>Oldaker v. Peters,</u>	
869 S.W.2d 94 (Mo. Ct. App. W.D. 1993),	
<u>transfer denied</u> , (Mo. Feb. 22, 1994)	57
<u>Ouachita Wilderness Inst., Inc. v. Mergen,</u>	
947 S.W.2d 780 (Ark. 1997)	100

<u>Patterson v. Meramec Valley R-III Sch. Dist.,</u>	
864 S.W.2d 14 (Mo. Ct. App. E.D. 1993)	58
<u>Paull v. Shop N Save Warehouse Foods, Inc.,</u>	
890 S.W.2d 401 (Mo. Ct. App. E.D. 1995)	57
<u>Payton v. Abbott Labs.,</u>	
437 N.E.2d 171 (Mass. 1982)	61
<u>Peatman v. Worthington Drainage Dist.,</u>	
176 S.W.2d 539 (Mo. Ct. App. 1943)	90
<u>Penelas v. Arms Tech., Inc.,</u>	
778 So. 2d 1042 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2001)	46, 101
<u>Pennfield Corp. v. Meadow Valley Elec., Inc.,</u>	
604 A.2d 1082 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1992)	71
<u>People v. Am. Art Enter., Inc.,</u>	
656 P.2d 1170 (Cal. 1983)	43, 50, 99
<u>People v. Minor,</u>	
116 Cal. Rptr. 2d 591 (App. 2002)	99
<u>People v. Sturm, Ruger & Co.,</u>	
761 N.Y.S.2d 192 (N.Y. App. Dist. 2003)	43, 50
<u>People v. Wilson,</u>	
49 Cal. Rptr. 792 (Ct. App. 1966)	99
<u>Pipon v. Burroughs-Wellcome Co.,</u>	
532 F. Supp. 637 (D.N.J. 1982),	
<u>aff'd without op.</u> , 696 F.2d 984 (3d Cir. 1982)	62

<u>Pluto v. Searle Labs.,</u>	
690 N.E.2d 619 (Ill. App. Ct. 1997).....	81
<u>Poole v. Alpha Therapeutic Group, Inc.,</u>	
696 F. Supp. 351 (N.D. Ill. 1988).....	68
<u>Portsmouth v. Campanella & Cardi Constr. Co.,</u>	
123 A.2d 827 (N.H. 1956).....	103
<u>Powell v. Am. Motors Corp.,</u> 834 S.W.2d 184 (Mo. banc 1992).....	107
<u>Powell v. Standard Brands Paint Co.,</u>	
212 Cal. Rptr. 395 (Ct. App. 1985).....	82, 109, 111
<u>Pulte Home Corp. v. Ply Gem Indus., Inc.,</u>	
804 F. Supp. 1471 (M.D. Fla. 1992)	71
<u>Pyle v. Prairie Farms Dairy, Inc.,</u>	
777 S.W.2d 286 (Mo. Ct. App. S.D. 1989).....	57
<u>Rastelli v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.,</u>	
591 N.E.2d 222 (N.Y. 1992)	81
<u>Richardson v. Holland,</u>	
741 S.W.2d 751 (Mo. Ct. App. S.D. 1987).....	57
<u>Robertson v. Allied Signal, Inc.,</u>	
914 F.2d 360 (3d Cir. 1990)	68, 81, 111
<u>Rosenfeld v. Thoele,</u>	
28 S.W.3d 446 (Mo. Ct. App. E.D. 2000).....	84
<u>Ryan v. Eli Lilly & Co.,</u>	
514 F. Supp. 1004 (D.S.C. 1981)	62

<u>Rychnovsky v. Cole,</u>	
119 S.W.3d 204 (Mo. Ct. App. W.D. 2003).....	84
<u>Sabater v. Lead Indus. Ass’n, Inc.,</u>	
704 N.Y.S.2d 800 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2000).....	44
<u>Saldivar v. I.J. White Corp.,</u>	
780 N.Y.S.2d 28 (N.Y. App. Dist. 2004)	43
<u>Sanderson v. Int’l Flavors & Fragrances, Inc.,</u>	
950 F. Supp. 981 (C.D. Cal. 1996)	71
<u>Santarelli v. BP Am.,</u>	
913 F. Supp. 324 (M.D. Pa. 1996).....	70
<u>Santiago v. Sherwin Williams Co.,</u>	
3 F.3d 546 (1st Cir.1993).....	59
<u>Sch. Dist. Of Kansas City v. Kansas City,</u>	
382 S.W.2d 688 (Mo. banc 1964)	108
<u>Selma Pressure Treating Co. v. Osmose Wood Preserving Co.,</u>	
271 Cal. Rptr. 596 (Ct. App. 1990),	
<u>review denied</u> (Cal. Sep. 25, 1990)	99
<u>Senn v. Merrell-Dow Pharms., Inc.,</u>	
751 P.2d 215 (Or. 1988)	66, 71
<u>Setliff v. E.I. Du Pont de Nemours & Co.,</u>	
38 Cal. Rptr.2d 763 (Ct. App. 1995)	71
<u>Shackil v. Lederle Labs.,</u>	
561 A.2d 511 (N.J. 1989)	66, 71

<u>Sheffield v. Eli Lilly & Co.,</u>	
192 Cal. Rptr. 870 (Ct. App. 1983)	53, 71
<u>Sills v. Smith & Wesson Corp.,</u>	
No. 99C-09-283-FSS, 2000 WL 33113806	
(Del. Super. Ct. Dec. 1, 2000)	45
<u>Sindell v. Abbott Labs.,</u>	
607 P.2d 924 (Cal. 1980),	
<u>cert. denied</u> , 449 U.S. 912 (1980).....	61, 62, 63, 64, 72, 73, 74, 75, 76, 77
<u>Sirna v. APC Bldg. Corp.,</u>	
730 S.W.2d 561 (Mo. Ct. App. W.D. 1987).....	57
<u>Skipworth v. Lead Indus. Ass’n, Inc.,</u>	
690 A.2d 169 (Pa. 1996).....	59, 63, 65, 80
<u>Smith v. Cutter Biological,</u>	
823 P.2d 717 (Haw. 1991).....	61, 76
<u>Smith v. Eli Lilly & Co.,</u>	
560 N.E.2d 324 (Ill. 1990).....	35, 61, 78
<u>Snodgras v. Martin & Bayley, Inc.,</u>	
204 S.W.3d 638 (Mo. banc 2006)	39
<u>Somerset Villa, Inc. v. City of Lee’s Summit,</u>	
436 S.W.2d 658 (Mo. 1968)	87
<u>Spencer v. Baxter Int’l, Inc.,</u>	
163 F. Supp.2d 74 (D. Mass. 2001).....	68

<u>Stapp v. Abbott Labs.,</u>	
No. C344407 (Cal. Super. Ct. Los Angeles County)	78
<u>Starling v. Seaboard Coast Line R.R. Co.,</u>	
533 F. Supp. 183 (S.D. Ga. 1982)	67, 75
<u>State ex rel. Allai v. Thatch,</u>	
234 S.W.2d 1 (Mo. banc 1950)	87
<u>State ex rel. Chicago, Burlington & Quincy R.R. Co. v. Woolfolk,</u>	
190 S.W. 877 (Mo. banc 1916)	89
<u>State ex rel. Collet v. Errington,</u>	
317 S.W.2d 326 (Mo. 1958)	87
<u>State ex rel. Dresser Indus., Inc. v. Ruddy,</u>	
592 S.W.2d 789 (Mo. banc 1980)	87
<u>State ex rel. Gordon v. Becker,</u>	
49 S.W.2d 146 (Mo. banc 1932)	90
<u>State ex rel. Weatherby v. Dick & Bros. Quincy Brewing Co.,</u>	
192 S.W. 1022 (Mo. 1917)	88, 89
<u>State v. Am. Tobacco Co.</u>	
14 F. Supp.2d 956 (E.D. Tex. 1997)	42, 48
<u>State v. Dunbar, 230 S.W.2d 845 (Mo. 1950)</u>	108
<u>State v. Excelsior Powder Mfg. Co.,</u>	
169 S.W. 267 (Mo. 1914)	86
<u>Sutowski v. Eli Lilly & Co.,</u>	
696 N.E.2d 187 (Ohio 1998)	61, 64

<u>Syracuse Rural Fire Dist. v. Pletan,</u>	
577 N.W.2d 527 (Neb. 1998)	103
<u>Temple v. Fence One, Inc.,</u>	
No. 85703, 2005 WL 3436354 (Ohio Ct. App. 2005).....	40, 47
<u>Thomas v. Mallett,</u>	
701 N.W.2d 523 (Wis. 2005)	39, 60, 71
<u>Thomas v. Pang,</u>	
811 P.2d 821 (Haw. 1991).....	101
<u>Thompson v. Johns-Manville Sales Corp.,</u>	
714 F.2d 581 (5th Cir. 1983), <u>cert. denied</u> , 465 U.S. 1102 (1984)	53, 68
<u>Tidler v. Eli Lilly & Co.,</u>	
851 F.2d 418 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	62, 66
<u>Tioga Pub. Sch. Dist. v. U.S. Gypsum Co.,</u>	
984 F.2d 915 (8th Cir. 1993)	42
<u>Torres v. Putnam County,</u>	
541 S.E.2d 133 (Ga. Ct. App. 2000)	101
<u>Town of East Troy v. Soo Line R.R. Co.,</u>	
653 F.2d 1123 (7th Cir. 1980), <u>cert. denied</u> , 450 U.S. 922 (1981)	106
<u>Town of Freetown v. New Bedford Wholesale Tire, Inc.,</u>	
423 N.E.2d 997 (Mass. 1981).....	102
<u>Town of Hooksett Sch. Dist. v. W.R. Grace Co.,</u>	
617 F. Supp. 126 (D.N.H. 1984)	41, 47

<u>Town of Howard v. Soo Line R.R. Co.,</u>	
217 N.W.2d 329 (Wis. 1974)	90, 105
<u>United States v. Illinois Terminal R.R. Co.,</u>	
501 F. Supp. 18 (E.D. Mo. 1980)	106
<u>United States v. Standard Oil of California,</u>	
332 U.S. 301 (1947).....	91, 92
<u>Weaks v. Rupp,</u>	
966 S.W.2d 387 (Mo. Ct. App. W.D. 1998).....	57
<u>White v. Celotex Corp.,</u>	
907 F.2d 104 (9th Cir. 1990)	68
<u>Williams v. Van Biber,</u>	
886 S.W.2d 10 (Mo. Ct. App. W.D. 1994).....	57
<u>Wood v. Eli Lilly & Co.,</u>	
38 F.3d 510 (10th Cir. 1994)	61, 80
<u>York v. Lunkes,</u>	
545 N.E.2d 478 (Ill. App. Ct. 1989).....	43, 62, 68, 75
<u>Young v. Bryco Arms,</u>	
821 N.E.2d 1078 (Ill. 2004).....	1, 35, 38, 113
<u>Zafft v. Eli Lilly & Co.,</u>	
676 S.W.2d 241	
(Mo. banc 1984).....	31, 38, 39, 51, 52, 53, 54, 55, 56, 57, 58, 60, 61, 64, 77
Statutes	
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 21.750	29

Other Authorities

15 U.S.C.A. §§ 7902-03.....48

2 American Law of Products Liability 3d § 27.334

Benjamin N. Cardozo, Nature of the Judicial Process (1921)..... 112

David A. Fischer, Products Liability – An Analysis of Market Share Liability, 35 Vand. L. Rev. 1623 (1981)73

Paul D. Rheingold, The Hymowitz Decision – Practical Aspects of New York DES Litigation, 55 Brooklyn L. Rev. 883 (1989)..... 78, 79

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 402A (1965).....49

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 821A cmt. a (1979)49

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 821B cmt. c, g (1979) 49, 86

Restatement (Second) of Torts §§ 821A-840E (1979).....49

Restatement (Second) of Torts div. 10, ch. 40 introductory note (1979).....49

Restatement (Third) of Torts: Products Liability (1997).....49

William Prosser & W. Page Keeton,
The Law of Torts § 2, (5th ed. 1984)97

Rules

Mo. Sup. Ct. R. 84.05(f)(3).....27

Mo. Sup. Ct. R. 84.06(b)..... 114

Constitutional Provisions

Mo. Const. art. I, § 1439
